IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Saxon Circle, 105 ft. E

centerline of /Scone Garth * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District

5th Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(8614 Saxon Circle)

% CASE NO. 03-593-A
Traci L. & James F. Ford

Petitioners *
ok % ok & ok ok %k % & ok ok ok & & %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Traci L. and James F.
Ford. The variance request is for property located at 8614 Saxon Circle in the Perry Hall area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a building to property line setback of 3.5 ft. in lieu of
the required 8 ft. for an addition and to amend the Third Amended Final Development Plan of
“Nottingham Woods”. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described
on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, thete is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict



compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

pol_
County, this ;.-s_f/éﬁ day of July, 2003, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.B of the B.C.Z.R,, o
permit a building to property line setback of 3.5 t. in lieu of the required 8 ft. for an addition and

to amend the Third Amended Final Development Plan of “Nottingham Woods™ for Lot No. 48

only, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a
condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
JO . MURPHY W

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

July 23, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. James F. Ford
8614 Saxon Circle
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-593-A
Property: 8614 Saxon Circle

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ford;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

J 02 V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

{g% Pritedt with Sovbean Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

¢n Recycied Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at K6 4 Sa_}ma Qi C le

which is presently zoned DE |6

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
in the description and plat attached hereto and

owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 180Z2.2. 8B (W\RBol.2.6 <4 Bitico, 10)'7@)
To PEMWAT A SuitDiH q TO PRropENXTY LI HE SETBAcle o €

L=l LIEV oF TUE REQVICEY B 'AHO To AvnEillo
AN/ ELOPMAE T TLAN ofF

2.5 ¢
Tele THURZO Apngnoer FidAC D,

Il-‘DTTHJC\HAm woo DS .
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
zoning taw for Baltimore County.

regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/'we are the tegal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
J_r&m?-‘s F Fc.st'é ,.T.C

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print / ; 2

Siginature ) Signatur
TTG._.Q‘I (_. : ¢DLC£
Address Telephone No Name - Type or Print
_ 1racl £ “-{:e«g .
State Zip Code Signature
Rold Saven Giecle 410 93 135
glephone No

City

w8y
_ ‘ENa{né - Type or Print
Representative to be Contacted:

Attorney For Petitioner:
: Address
Ba_ o, uny 2122
City State Zip Code

James Ford

Nam&%(a\‘i— Sascan Circle 410 Q3 HAS

Telephone No,

State

Zip Code City

otate

tibKc Mearin

Zip Code

Telephone No. Address
Y do, MD. 21230

g having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

q
that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

{ day of _ ,
lons of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
B
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

£ £3 Sy
Date @ [ ‘8' O

Reviewed By (7

CASENQ. O3 -S9%-A
Estimated Posting Date __(9_/"2«3 / & Z _

REV 10/25/01
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at _&Qp | 4 Smxaﬂ C'i‘ l‘(‘l&

Address _\_‘0 Z,I Z 3 Q;,
iy Balte, ms?ate’ Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

I Toe the cear of the \r\cu‘ae,., the or'\ﬁ"ma.l homecwner built on lr\%rour\é
":S\M\MMnﬂ(B ?uc.a\ Prﬂven‘\"lﬂfb US Yrom &;(Fq,néiu\ca n Jrhq,{‘ Aire;c_‘\'it?fh

2, We ase ?\cwm‘m(} O N\ ha.uincB move Childrea and need meorve llﬁng spoce.
S

3. We can ﬂo{" atford +eo ?ua'c.ha.'i:ﬁ e C_:;:.szo\iu‘f}\e, home (n our C\'\"\\Arﬁ_
Scheol district,

4, The side we are proposing ‘o build on c".’urre.ﬁ“\[ has 485" beltween

cey hWouse and QdSmc&n+ house. Aé:\“-‘-?—“{' Pfﬂf’efj“l cwners do
Not oppose an addition.

<

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

{407 e A Mer o\

Signature

ames F. Foco e Tract (. Foco

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

v ol ek o - pw ew e ey aw ew g e aw ek aw ey e ey e ey my wy ey e ek e ey sl ki gk S ey b e R R sk ek shek ol el e ok okl ek ek Py okl S B ey vy P o wr el sy e ks my gl ek el e m R R EE T T EE EaE wr o v vm wmh dwm v e vy e e ey ww Ym O wr W W em v

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _l 5 day of \x L < 2 Oa 5 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared "

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

NOQ/W* 4. [ Jpope

ublic / \

4{ Commission Expires//%@{?z [ 207 5

REV 10/25/01
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at o %\4 5@_)5 N Cj’ T LLQ
; [ess

Balto. NO, 2230

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

. To 4+he rear of the house, the eri%‘xnm\ homeownetr bouilt an incsrwf‘é
SWimming Fan\ Prauaﬂjﬁng Us From e,qunc}ingin—kha& direction.

2. We Gﬁ_e. Pla.rm'mca O hﬂ..\.iiﬁg more children and need more \mm(j S pa-ce.

3. We can not afford o purchase o comparahle home in our
Childrens school disteicek.

4. The cide we are proposing to build on c,urre,ﬂjc\\{ has 4%.5

b&«‘kuﬁ&&-ﬂ our "\OUf‘;’e« &ﬁ(‘ ﬁ-di&dﬁﬂ-} hDU‘SG; Aéj}a&ﬁn* PF(JP&(".TR{
O N étt} ﬁf_‘;'{‘ (_‘:)PP{)E:E_, an {'_‘L_(;CSE'{_‘{OI’\»

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Sighature

ames E:ora‘fﬂ: Arace [, '\70&“5-

Féémeéype or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature

- AN ML LBE A N O O AR Sy o e o wm e e ey e p s e A O A D B A ) g B S B S B S O EE E e v e ek ey ey e e D ) S B B B B B B BN BN B EE S EE G S A oy e we v el B vl e wek g ] B SRR AN O B B S gy e BEE JEE BEN BBN BNN BBN BN B BE O mm 8

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ) 5 day of \_J O €. , 25@ 3 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiani(s).

Notary Public N
y Commission Expires M SRV, /7/ 220 {
> e

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal

REV 10/25/01




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _%é;_[ 4— 'sc&gon Ci e [e
which is presently zoned DE (6

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) IBoz =z = C IBol. 7 . ¢ 4,') BiLe ioo
" CEe e | O 7

T PEAWIVYT A ROITLDi ¢ — o PR PERT Y SETRAALC o
2.5 1H LIEV OF TUE CEQVIRED 9! AuD 1o AmerdO
Tule TV AmerIDE D FidAL DEVELOPMENT pLrar) O (F
FHoTMHdEHAAM wWwoo O S

of the zoning regutations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
\3&0&35 E. Foﬂé AL

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print ; 7
TTCLC;\ L . Fz;i" é

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print K ;
: L0 ) M -

City State Zip Code Signature

Signature Sign

Attorney For Petitioner: 8(.9 f 4’ 6¢L>fﬁn Clr c;(:z 4(0 "Q:’B\mg
Address Telephone No
| Qalto MD. 223
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature |
G YNES l:o"é

Company Name

Bb (4 Sa xon Cipele 410"‘:[3l‘ AS
Address Telephone No. Addres Teiephone No.
| @n\f\—& ND, 2102306
City ' State Zip Code City State Zip Code

p—— i

A Public Hearing havingﬁﬁﬁn formally demanded and/or found to be required_:__It is urd__ered by??a Zuﬁ_;i;g Cnmrﬁéinner of Baltimore County,
this day of ) . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Bé!timnre County
CASENO. &©3-893-A Reviewed By (77" pate_(G [ 1D [OF

REV 10/25/01 Estimated PostingDate __ (o [ 29 [0S




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 8614 SAXON CIRCLE

Beginning at a point on the north side of Saxon Circle which is 50 feet wide
at the distance of 105 feet east of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Scone Garth, which is 50 feet wide. *Being Lot #48,
Block A, Section #1 in the subvision of Nottingham Woods as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #39, Folio #34, containing 0.22 acres. Also
known as 8614 Saxon Circle and located in the 11th Election District, 5th
Councilmanic District.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o k
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. ¢ = = .
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

b
O

RE: Case No.:

23-593%- A

Petitioner/Developer:

S Ames B ees pnnly

Date of Hearing/Closing: "7 / |4 16'-9’3

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

- County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
' ansnn b,m “JT‘?(}&

- Attention: Ms. Decwy H‘éﬁﬁr

Ladies and Gentlemen:

- This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requiféd by law
- were posted conspicuously on the property located at

- o 864 313_»5{_‘:3_&:1 Chrci®

el ———

The sign(s) were posted on ___ 7 / (4 [ o3 N i
. ( Month, Day, Year)
. C’A& & * @3 S ‘77 3 - A Sincerely,

M “’/Z‘;/‘" =
(Signature of Si Pf::ster and Date)

‘JHHIANCE Mg C?FF'N An/

| Sty e I : (Printed Name)
T L T e -

£
- unmﬂimmm

s M) oL Do Dk

- PUBLIC HEARING ? ) (Address)

=2 L L e BT lH!IIHFEIHH -

Bl ZONING re: ¥

e g s

AN ELGIELE HONVDUAL OR SROURP MEY
BEGLEST & AT

e | _/mrcesTeN, Mp Zio47

gRenian (City, State, Zip Code)

T (oD &79-3122

(Telephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DERPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

|

Case Number 03|52 | A Address _EHCo 14 SAXOH < 1@eLE

Contact Person: L ‘@\(\D 1. ~A Ol LE\?/ Phcone Number: 410-887-3391
Planne- 2lzase Prnt Your Mame

Filing Date: G l 'O IO(S Paosting Date: (o ("39 /03 Closing Date: { /M/Oj

Any;contact made with this off:ce regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (plarner) using the case number

1. POSTING/COST: The peutioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form: and the petitioner Is responsible for all printing/posting costs.  Any
reposting must be done cnly by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for al associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the costing date noted above. 1t should remain there through the closing
date.

AW

DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a pudlic hearnng. Please understand that even if there is no forma
request for a puolic hearir 3. the process s not complete on the closing date,

3 ORDER: After the closiry date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner He may ‘a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
crder thal the matter be set in for a public hearng  You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 10 10 da,s of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
demed. or will go to public nearnng  The order will be mailed to you by First Class mall

+~ - POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public heanng
wnetner due to a newgroors formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy ZONMNg

RECEWNED Posride 1(IFO _JFE _¢é/istes

commussioner). notiicatc will be forwarded to ycu  The sign on the pioperyy must be
changed giving notice of "2 hearng date. time and iccation  As when the sign vas ongmnally
posted ceriihcation o 0t s shange and a photograpn of the altered sign must be “ervarded to
s ofhice

— —

Petitioner: This Part of the Form 1s for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

1 Haug

Case Numeer 93-5{5"7)‘3 - - Adr2ss (@)@ ( 4 SAXO Q SifecLe
Pauoners Name JAMES ©. Feao TL ETuUX Telephone X0 D31 _T4157
Posiing Date: _ (o I"Z'CD _/C’ S Closing Date: 7j I4J G S

Wording for Sign To Permit A TRUVLD G, T O i OIPFEC T Y LiedE

' >

}
STIRACLLL ©F T 5 1 LIED ofF THE REQUIRE D & AdD To Avian)
T E Telnzs AvnedDED B dlAl DEVELOPMENT L of
L;-"O‘('\uhk LAAANY NOOD ST

MNCR - qevsed A.28,C0

SAL TMCRHE S LM T SERARTVIENT JF IERMITS AND DEVELCPMENT MANAGEMIENT



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

 ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
- HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which 1s the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising  This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

{1t

- OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

©

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number O 3 - g—% '3 - A

Petitioner. ___ Jame=s F. Ford , 1L & Traci L. Eprd
Address or Location 014 Saxon Circle 6&\+Imarﬂ} MDD, 21236

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name. Jaomes FE, Cora i
Address P 1ld Sexen Circle
'BA_[-{-';MW{, MDD, 21236

Ielephone Number: 4—10-' ?3 [ - 7‘4’?5
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_ Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management lowson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 14, 2003

James Ford, |

Traci Ford

8614 Saxon Circle
Baltimore, MD 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ford:
RE: Case Number: 03-593-A, 8614 Saxon Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on.June 18, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from sevéral
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended fo indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. AII comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

o, MQ@MQ

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



e e . . g o ———— e =il

. Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
' Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

%*W Fire Department 410-887-4500
%ﬂhmwﬁb

Counﬁy Office Bullding, Room 111 July 1, 2002

Mail 'Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: June 30, 20%2
Xa

Item No.: 577-580, 583-588, 590-601

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

" puntod it Soybesn n Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper
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Driven lo Breel
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., (Zorvernor State ¢ ‘-l Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor [V b( V . Neil J. Pedersen, doeting Administrator
Administration b/
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPGRTATION

Date: 7/‘03

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. <5 3 L.T M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/%ML

./~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryluand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Marvland 21202 +« Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 7, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, TII
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 8614 Saxon Circle
INFORMATION:

Item Number: (03-593
Petitioner: James F. Ford, II
Zoning: DR 16

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to permit a building to property line
setback of 3.5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 8-foot setback.

Section Chief: W’a %/@Wa:?\

AFK/LI-MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 5, 2003
Department of Permits & |

Development Management

FROM: 7Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 7, 2003
Item Nog, 5-7-79578, 580, 581, 587,
589, 590( 593,594, 595, 596, 597,
598, 599, and 600

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

LAC-07-07-2003-ITEM NOS 577 — 601-08252003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Carole S. Demilio, Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Otfice of People’s Counsel

FROM. Lawrence E. Schmidt . /
Zoning Commissioner '

SUBJECT: Case No. 03-593-A (8614 Saxon Circle)
Petitioners: Traci L. & James F. Ford
Petition for Administrative Variance
to amend Final Development Plan

DATE: July 23, 2003

e
. Tm*'n‘yﬁ‘:ﬂu? it atl bt enmk

I recently received a telephone message from your office regarding the processing of
. administrative variance relief for petitions which also request the amendment of a final
development plan, The substance of the message was that your office believes that

administrative relief cannot be granted in that instance.

These cases arise when a property owner living within a recorded subdivision seeks
zoning variance relief. By way of example, administrative variance relief is requested in Case
the “Nottingham Woods”
subdivision of Baltimore County. In that case, the petitioners seek relief for a proposed addition

that will extend into the side yard greater than permitted. As worded, the petition in that case
also “to amend the Third

No. 03-593-A for the property located at 8614 Saxon Circle, in:

seeks variance relief not only for a reduced side yard setback, but
Amended Final Development Plan of ‘Nottingham Woods’.”

Typically, the final development plan is not included in the case file. However, that plan

would show a proposed building envelope for all of the lots within that subdivision. The
property at 8614 Saxon Circle is shown as Lot No. 48. So, it is clear that this is a rather large

subdivision with many homes. In any event, a technical amendmen

t of the final development

plan is required in that the proposed addition will be located outside of the building envelope for

Lot No. 48.
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Re: Case 03-593-A (Amend Final Development Plan)
Office of People’s Counsel

July 23, 2003

Page —T'wo-

Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code authorizes the Office of the Zoning
Commissioner to grant administrative variance relief for owner ocgupled lots zoned residential.
The petition filed in Case No. 93-593-A meets that criteria. I do'not believe that the County
Council in enacting Section 26-127 would distinguish between owner occupied lots zoned
residential, that are part of a subdivision with a final development plan, and owner occupied lots
zoned residential that are not within an established subdivision as recorded on a final
development plan. The amendment to the final development plan n, this case is limited in scope
and 1s purely a technical matter. {

|
Quite candidly, it appears the practice of the technicians iln the Office of Permits &
Development Management, that amendments to final development plans are not always
requested when an administrative variance petition is filed. That is, there are some cases where
language 1s added requesting an amendment to the final development plan and others where no
such language appears, notwithstanding that the property 1s located within an established

subdivision which, no doubt, has a final development plan.

An appropriate resolution of this matter would appear to requure that the petition clearly
. Indicate that the nature of the amendment to the final development plan is to a single lot only
and only in conjunction with the administrative variance. opecifically, I will hereinafter indicate
in any order approving administrate relief that the amendment to the final development plan is
“for Lot No. 48 only”. Obviously, any significant amendment to a ﬁI{iEﬂ development plan would
require a petition for special hearing. Typically, such petitions are filed when a final
development plan is amended by the addition of more lots, the subdivision of an existing lot, the
relocation of lot lines, public improvements, etc. I would agree that special hearing relief is

requested in those instances and that relief cannot be granted administratively.

j
Please advise if this resolves your concerns. Also please note that I have discussed this
matter with Deputy Commissioner Murphy and he concurs with the atlaove.
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County Council
' of

Baltimore County

Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3196
Fax: 410-887-5791

8. G. Samuel Moxley
FIRST DISTRICT

Kevin Kamenetz
SECOND DISTRICT

1. Bryan Mcinfire
THIRD DISTRICT

Kenneth N, Oliver
FOURTH DISTRICT

Vincent J, Gardina
FIFTH DISTRICT

Joseph Bartenfelder
SIXTH DISTRICT

J:Erhn Olszewskz, Sr.
SEVENTH DISTRICT

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL
SECRETARY

July 8, 2003

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Attached please find a copy of Resolution 70-03
concerning the public disclosure of James F. Forq, [I, an

employee of the Baltimore County Department of Public
Works, Storm Drain Design

This Resolution was approved by the County Council
at its July 7, 2003 meeting and is being forwarded to you for
appropriate action.

Sincerely,

/Zw% % 14%’{%# /

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
Legislative Counsel/Secretary

TJP.dp
Enclosure

cc: James F. Ford, Il

RECEIVED
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COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2003, Legislative Day No. 14

Resolution No. 70-03

Mr, Vincent J, Gardina, Councilman

By the County Council, July 7, 2003

A RESOLUTION concerning the public disclosure of James F. Ford, II, an emplovee of

the Baltimore County Department of Public Works, Storm Drain Design.

WHEREAS, James F. Ford, II, an employee of Baltimore County, has applied for an
administrative variance to build an addition onto his residence at 8614 Saxon Circle, Baltimore.

Maryland 21236 and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to provide full disclosure under Section 26-3(e)

of the Baltimore County Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the application filed by James F. Ford, II, does not

- contravene the public welfare and is hereby authorized.

07003, wpd



READ AND PASSED this 7tk day of July, 2003.

BY ORDER

ZZ{W,} /’&Qﬂ’éfﬁ‘f’/ ﬂ

Thomas J. Peddicd rd Jr.
Secretary

ITEM: RESOLUTION 70-03
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Rt Bl ¢ Audy £ Soolt
overnor Secrebary
Maryland Department of Planning
Michael 8. Skecl Horence £. Burian
[t Governor Depufy ._g-s.-t:reﬁlry

July 1, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 07/07/03 re: case numbers 03-577-A. 03-578-A. 03-
S379-SPH, 03-380-SPHA, 03-583-A, 03-584-A, 03-585-SPHXA\, 03-586-SPH, 03-587-A., 03-
588-A, 03-589-SPH, 03-590-A, 03-591-A., 03-592-A M 03-594-A, 03-595-SPH, 03-
596-SPH, 03-597-A, 03-598-SPHA, 03-599-A, 03-600-HAS & 03-601-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 07/01/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
, 4
/ W/z//d///a y
James R. Gatto
Manager

Metropolitan Planning
Planning Services

cc: Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street 5 Suste 1101 3 Baltimore, Maryland 2 1901-2305
Tels £10.767.4500 5 Faes £10.767,-4450 5 Toll Frews 1.300.767.6979S TTY {'serse Maryland Befay
[nfﬂmrt‘:ww.ma’p.sfafﬂ md.us
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